

PUBLIC CALL FOR 2 RESEARCH SCHOLARSHIPS ON "LAW AND CLIMATE CHANGE" – UNIVERSITY OF TERAMO THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT

GIVEN I. 9 May 1989 n. 168 and subsequent amendments;

GIVEN the legislative decree 30 June 2003, n. 196 and subsequent amendments;

GIVEN I. 30 December 2010 n. 240 and subsequent amendments;

GIVEN the Statute of the University of Teramo issued with D.R. n. 361 of 31 October 2012

and subsequent amendments;

GIVEN the Regulations for the scholarships and research published with D.R. n. 396 of 18

November 2014;

ENSURED the financial coverage of the GIDI00056;

DECREES

Article 1 – Selection object

It's announced the selection process for 2 research scholarships.

The research scholarships are exclusively reserved for Ph.D. students and postdocs resident in one of the EU Member States, except Italy.

The all-inclusive amount of each scholarship is 6.000 euros.

Article 2 – Research object

The research period lasts four months, starting in September 1 st, 2024.

The research activity will have to take place exclusively in person at the "Ecological transition, sustainability and global challenges" research center in the "Aurelio Saliceti" Campus of the University of Teramo (via R. Balzarini 1, 64100, Teramo, Italy).

The research activity should be based on the project presented and will have to focus on one of the legal problems linked to climate change, adopting a comparative and European perspective.

The research results must be presented in a scientific paper and possibly exposed in a seminar to be held in the indicated research period.

The scientific paper must be written in one of the following languages: English, Italian, French, Spanish, or German.

The scientific director and tutor of the research activity is Prof. Enzo Di Salvatore.

Article 3 – Submitting application method

The application must be sent by e-mail to the address segreteriagiur@unite.it, specifying the selection procedure in the e-mail subject. The e-mail must be received by 15 th May 2024. Candidates must attach:



DIPARTIMENTO DI GIURISPRUDENZA

- the application for participation in the competition (Annex A);
- the substitutive declaration (Annex B);
- a copy of the identity document;
- a scientific curriculum vitae written in English;
- the research project on the topic referred to in Art. 2 paragraph 3;
- any publications.

Article 4 - Selection Board

Scholarships will be awarded according to the judgment of a Selection Board appointed by decree of the Director of the Department of Law.

The Selection Board will assess the applicant's scientific qualifications, publications and research project and determine an overall score up to a maximum of 30 points. On the basis of the scores awarded, the Selection Board will define a final ranking of merit, identifying the winners of the two scholarships. In the event of a tie, the youngest candidate will be given precedence.

In case of withdrawal or non-acceptance, the research scholarship will be assigned to the person present in the next position of the final ranking of merit.

The Selection Board will transmit the minutes of the competition procedure to the Director of the Department, who, by decree, will approve the procedure and award the scholarships.

Article 5 - Procedure Supervisor

In compliance with Article 5 of Law 241/90 and subsequent amendments and additions, the person responsible for the procedure referred to in this notice is Ms. Anna Chiara Marcattilj – Administrative Secretary of the Department of Law – via Renato Balzarini 1, Coste Sant'Agostino – 64100 Teramo email: acmarcattilj@unite.it.

MANAGEMENT OF PERSONAL DATA

The University of Teramo will process personal data in compliance with Regulation (EU) 2016/679 in order to manage the application procedure and ensure its security, integrity, and confidentiality. The data controller is the University of Teramo.

The provision of data is mandatory for participation in the selection.

During the data collection, the data subject is provided with the information on the processing of the same and is also required to authorize the processing of data.

If the candidate does not provide the data requested to him in the application for participation and the relative authorization to the processing, the candidate will be excluded. For the exercise of the rights provided by the Regulation (EU) 2016/679 relating to this procedure, the interested party



DIPARTIMENTO DI GIURISPRUDENZA

may contact the data protection officer at the University of Teramo reachable by e-mail: rdp@unite.it or by sending a registered mail with return receipt at: University of Teramo— GDPR Office - via Renato Balzarini 1, 64100 Teramo.

This call for application is published on the University website.

The details of the assignment act, together with the winner's curriculum, will be published and available in the Transparent Administration section of the University website.

Teramo, April 9th 2024

The Director of the Department
Prof. Emanuela Pistoia